
 

Date of meeting 
 

Tuesday, 25th March, 2014  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Geoff Durham 

 

   
  

 
 

Conservation Advisory Working Party 
 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in this agenda 
 
 

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS   (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To agree as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March, 2014 
 

3 PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED APPLICATIONS   (Pages 3 - 4) 

 To receive the decisions of applications which have been previously considered by this 
Working Party 
 

4 NEW APPLICATIONS RECEIVED   (Pages 5 - 20) 

 To make observations on new applications received. 
 

5 CONSERVATION AND HERITAGE FUND - AUDLEY'S CROSS   (Pages 21 - 22) 

 To consider any applications for financial assistance from the Conservation and Heritage 
Fund which may have been brought to this meeting by the officer 
 

6 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972.  
 

 
Members: Councillors Allport, Mrs Burnett (Chair), Miss Cooper (Vice-Chair), Robinson 

and Wilkes 
 

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms upon request. 
 

Public Document Pack



Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 
 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



Conservation Advisory Working Party - 04/03/14 

1 

CONSERVATION ADVISORY WORKING PARTY 

 
Tuesday, 4th March, 2014 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mrs Gillian Burnett – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Chatterton, Miss Cooper and Wakeling 

 
Representing 
Outside Bodies 

Mr L Chatterton, Newcastle Civic Society 
Mr C Wakeling, Staffordshire Historic Buildings Trust 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Allport, Robinson and Mr F Collella 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Mr Wakeling declared an interest on the Keele application as a Fellow of Keele 
University 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 

Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January, 
2014 be agreed as a correct record. 

 
4. PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED APPLICATIONS  

 
Resolved:- That the decisions on applications previously 

considered by this Working Party be received. 
 

5. NEW APPLICATIONS RECEIVED  
 

App No Proposed Development and 
Name of Applicant 

Comments 

   
14/00018/FUL The Borough Arms Hotel, 26 

King Street, Newcastle  
Mr Sheikh 

No objections. 

   
14/00052/LBC Byrne Cottage, Main Road, 

Betley 
The Working Party 
want to ensure that 
lead flashing is used on 
the roof where the flue 
penetrates through the 
roof. 

   
12/00108/ADV Barnes Bar and Horwood Bar, 

Keele University 
This Working Party has 
no objections to the 
signs apart from the 
high level one on 
Barnes which ideally 
should be lowered. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Conservation Advisory Working Party - 04/03/14 
 

2 

 
 

6. CONSERVATION AND |HERITAGE FUND - MADELEY WAR MEMORIAL  
 
Resolved:- That the item be deferred until a second quotation is received 
 

7. CONSERVATION AND HERITAGE FUND - ST THOMAS CHURCH, BUTTERTON  
 

Resolved:- To recommend to the Planning Committee that  
 
1) A £5,000 upper limit on future grants from the Conservation and Heritage 

Fund be introduced with immediate effect. 
 
2) A grant of £5,000 for the stone repair, replacements and reroofing of part 

of St. Thomas’s Church, Butterton, be agreed subject to the appropriate 
standard conditions. 

 

3) And it expresses concern that the actual current level of the 
Conservation and Heritage fund, after commitments agreed  by the 
Planning Committee and then offered to applicants are taken into 
account, and the limited funds therefore now available could have 
significant adverse consequences for the heritage assets within the 
Borough. The Working Party urges that the Conservation and 
Heritage Fund should get its funding renewed in 2015/16" 

 
 
 

8. WHITMORE CONSERVATION AREA  
 
Resolved:- That the item be deferred until further legal implications have 

been investigated and revised reports produced and brought 
back to the Working Party. 

 
9. MADELEY AND AUDLEY CONSERVATION AREAS  

 
Resolved:- That the item be deferred until further legal implications have 

been investigated and revised reports produced and brought 
back to the Working Party. 

 
 

10. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
 

COUNCILLOR MRS GILLIAN BURNETT 
Chair 

 

Page 2



DECISIONS OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL ON APPLICATIONS WHICH 
HAVE PREVIOUSLY BEEN CONSIDERED BY THE WORKING PARTY 

 
For reports on all committee decisions, please follow the minutes and agendas search on the Council’s website or refer to your copy of the Planning agenda 
for the permitted date.  Reports for delegated items can be found in the public access section of the Council’s website and a direct link to the application is 
provided in the last column. 
 

Reference Location and Applicant Development Working Party Comments  Planning Decision 

13/00951/FUL 

& 

13/00952/LBC 

1 Station Road, Madeley 
Mr M Eaton 

Retention of part built 
proposed single storey 
rear/side extension 

The Working Party raised 
objections to the applications 
and how the works had been 
carried out.  The variation in 
height of the extensions does not 
appear acceptable and the 
materials should match the 
existing dwelling. 

Permitted under delegated powers on 27
th
 

February 2014.  
 
http://www.newcastle-
staffs.gov.uk/planning/1stationroad 
 
 

14/00018/FUL The Borough Arms Hotel, 

26 King Street, Newcastle  

Mr Sheikh 

Proposed new entrance doors 

into public bar 

No objections Permitted by delegated powers on 11
th
 

March 2014 
http://www.newcastle-
staffs.gov.uk/planning/borougharms 

 

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

 

 APPENDIX ‘B’ 

CONSERVATION ADVISORY WORKING PARTY 
 

  

Reference Location and Applicant Development Remarks Link 

14/00066/FUL Ambleside Lodge, Aston, 
Market Drayton 
Bloor Farmers 
 

Erection of an agricultural building 
and all associated 

Adjacent to a Grade II 
Listed Building 

http://www.newcastle-
staffs.gov.uk/planning/ambleside 
 
 
 

14/00133/FUL University of Keele, Three Mile 
Lane, Keele 

Proposed road works to Keele 
Drive 

Within Keele 
Conservation Area 
and the Registered 
Park and Garden 

http://www.newcastle-
staffs.gov.uk/planning/keeledrive 
 
 
 

14/00976/ADV Clinton Cards Plc, 72 High 
Street, Newcastle  

Illuminated fascia signs and a 
projecting sign 

Within Newcastle 
Town Centre 
Conservation Area 

http://www.newcastle-
staffs.gov.uk/planning/clintoncards 
 
 
 

14/00120/ADV & 
14/00121/FUL 

Elvira, 27 Ironmarket, 
Newcastle  
Mr J Mitchell 
 

Proposed new shop front and 2 
timber sliding sash windows and an 
illuminated fascia and non-
illuminated hanging sign. 

Within Newcastle 
Town Centre 
Conservation Area. 

http://www.newcastle-
staffs.gov.uk/planning/Elvira 
 
 

14/00109/FUL 
 

2 Rectory Mews, Mucklestone 
Mr C Sparkes 

Installation of new flue serving log 
burning stove 

Within Mucklestone 
Conservation Area 

http://www.newcastle-
staffs.gov.uk/planning/2rectory 
 
 

14/00156/FUL 
 

2 Court Walk, Betley 
Mr M Covell 

Repair and restoration of garden 
wall to rear of property 

Within Betley 
Conservation Area. 

http://www.newcastle-
staffs.gov.uk/planning/2courtwalk 
 
 

14/00158/FUL 
 

St Marys Church, Whitmore 
PCC of St Marys Church 
 

Erection of discreet freestanding 
timber framed WC building  

Adjacent to a Grade 
II* Listed Church and 
within Whitmore 
Conservation Area. 

http://www.newcastle-
staffs.gov.uk/planning/whitmoreWC 
 
 

 
 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Dismantled Railway

122.8m

126.6m

Ambleside

127.6m

Aston Cliff

Lodge

122.6m

122.8m

Ponds

Tank

Track

Pump

Aston Cliff FarmTank

Tra
ck

1.22m RH

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2013

14/00066/FUL
Ambleside Lodge, Aston, Market Drayton

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 25.03.2014

1:2,000¯

1:25,000

Borough boundary

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2013

14/00133/FUL Proposed road works to 
Keele Drive, University of Keele

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 25.03.2014

1:5,000¯Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



70
(remains of)

1

Lancaster Building

45

TCBs

14

Cross

92

59

88

58

66

3

62

68

49HIGH STREET

82 t
o 8

6

74

60

Hall

76
2

47

64Bank

Guildhall

61

1

11

Bank

43

9

8

4

CHEAPSIDE

6

Building

12a 13

10
5

Lancas
ter

7130.2m 12

Guildhall
(site of)

346
000

.00
00

00

346
000

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2013

13/00976/ADV  Clinton Cards Plc, 
72 High Street, Newcastle 

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 25.03.2014

1:500¯Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



PH

4

15

50
51

31

56

41

Shelters

TCBs

29

21

55a

38

FOGG ST EAST

40
PH

Library

39

49

55

Posts

IRONMARKET

20
19

Posts

Castle Walk

384900.000000

384900.000000

346
100

.00
00

00

346
100

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2013

14/00120/ADV  & 14/00121/FUL
Elvira, 27 Ironmarket, Newcastle 

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 25.03.2014

1:500¯Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Rectory Mews 1

4

Pond

134.1m
Farm

Rectory

Old Cart House

C of E (A)

Primary School
St Mary's

372300.000000

372300.000000

372400.000000

372400.000000

337
200

.00
00

00

337
200

.00
00

00

337
300

.00
00

00

337
300

.00
00

00

337
400

.00
00

00

337
400

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2013

14/00109/FUL
2 Rectory Mews, Mucklestone

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 25.03.2014

1:1,250¯

1:25,000

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Hall

Brooklands

BRASSINGTON ST

House PO

Clock

Lime View The

Swan Inn

House

Gardeners

Bowhill

71.6m

The Steppes

House

CottageMAIN ROAD

Pond

Betley Court

Cottage

Swithland

Sundial

Five Steppes

Summerhouse

Conifer Cottage

Little Manor

Roche

Briarwood

Tower View

Cornerstones

8Rosary

Mews

House

Re
ad

ing
Rose View

Court

Shade House

Cottage

81.0m

Sunny

The Gables

Cottage

Dukes

Saddler's

Eastcote

COURT WALK

The Hollies

Chines

Orchard

Coachmans

Farm

Rostherne

Beech

Linden

The Old Post Office

Wesley

Cottage

House

House

(PH)

House

Cullins

Side

Peace-Haven

As
hli

ng

The
Conifers

Willhope

Path

Hillside

Bluebell
Lodge Ro

om

The Barn

The Coach HouseThe Square

375300.000000

375300.000000

375400.000000

375400.000000

348
400

.00
00

00

348
400

.00
00

00

348
500

.00
00

00

348
500

.00
00

00

348
600

.00
00

00

348
600

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2013

14/00156/FUL
2 Court Walk, Betley

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 25.03.2014

1:1,250¯Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



FB

Dr
ain

Lilac

120.3m

Cottage

LB

PH

121.5m

Smithfield Cottages

5

122.5m

128.2m

GP
A 53

3

1

Lych Gate

1

Bent Lane Cottages

Lo
dg

e

Maltkiln Cottages

Silo

TH
RE

E 
MI

LE
 LA

NE

Weir

Meec
e B

roo
k

Church View

116.0m

Cottage

116.6m

Ivy House

All Saints

Drain

&

A 53

St Mary

Church

381000.000000

381000.000000

381100.000000

381100.000000

340
900

.00
00

00

340
900

.00
00

00

341
000

.00
00

00

341
000

.00
00

00

341
100

.00
00

00

341
100

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2013

14/00158/FUL
St Marys Church, Whitmore

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 25.03.2014

1:1,250¯Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



 
 
 
Application for Financial Assistance (Historic Buildings Grants) from the 
Conservation and Heritage Fund – Audley’s Cross Farm, Loggerheads 
(13/14015/HBG) 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
That the Working Party indicate its views on proposals going to the Planning 
Committee that :- 
 
A grant of £2,334 be approved for the reinstatement of timber windows at Audleys 
Cross Farm 
 

 

Purpose of report 
 
To inform the Working Party of an application for financial assistance towards the cost of 
the reinstatement of timber windows at Audleys Cross Farm, and give the Working Party 
an opportunity to express its views on that application.  
 

 
Audley’s Cross Farm, Loggerheads 
 
This property is a Grade II Listed Farmhouse on Newcastle Road.  The Building at Risk 
survey noted that 6 windows in the farmhouse had upvc windows installed by the current 
residents.  The Council has been working with the owners to encourage the replacement 
back to timber.  An application for Listed Building Consent to retain the windows as they 
are was refused in May 2013.  The owners have got two quotations for the work and have 
applied for some help towards the cost on reinstating the windows to timber plus one other 
first floor window which is rotten.   
 
Members will recall that in June 2012 Planning Committee approved changes to the terms 
and conditions of the Conservation and Heritage Fund.  One of the changes set out that 
funds should be directed towards encouraging the reinstatement of timber windows in 
buildings where upvc windows have been installed.  
 
The cost of the work including VAT is over £11,000 of which all is eligible work.  As the 
farmhouse is a Grade II Listed Building, the work is eligible for a grant up to 20% of the 
costs. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
There is sufficient funding to meet this particular grant application with approximately 
£17,000 within the Fund, which allows for commitments. 
 
Conclusions   
 
The Conservation Advisory Working Party is invited to express its views on the proposals 
to award a grant £2,334 to Audley’s Cross Farm.  Such views will be reported to the 
Planning Committee. 
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meetings
	Minutes

	3 Previously Considered Applications
	4 New Applications Received
	14 66
	14 133
	13 976
	14 120 121
	14 109
	14 156
	14 158

	5 Conservation and Heritage Fund - Audley's Cross



Minutes of the meeting


Conservation Advisory Working Party - 25/03/14 

1 

CONSERVATION ADVISORY WORKING PARTY 

 
Tuesday, 25th March, 2014 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mrs Gillian Burnett – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Allport, Miss Cooper and Robinson 

 
Representing 
Outside Bodies 

Mr L Chatterton, Newcastle Civic Society 
Mr F Colella, Staffordshire Parks and Gardens Trust 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Mr C Wakeling and Councillor Wilkes. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 

March, 2014 be agreed as a correct record subject to 
the amendment to remove Chatterton and Wakeling 
from the Councillors in attendance. 

 
 

4. PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED APPLICATIONS  

 
Resolved:- That the decisions on applications previously 

considered by this Working Party be received. 
 
 

5. NEW APPLICATIONS RECEIVED  

 
Resolved:- That the following observations be made on the applications 
listed below:- 
 
App No Proposed Development and 

Name of Applicant 
Comments 

   
14/00066/FUL Ambleside Lodge, Market 

Drayton 
No objections. 

   
14/00133/FUL University of Keele No objections and the 

Working Party think 
that a low feature wall 
at the entrance is their 
preferred option. 

   
14/00976/ADV Clinton Cards, Newcastle  No objections 
   
14/00120/ADV & Elvira, 27 Ironmarket, No objections 



Conservation Advisory Working Party - 25/03/14 
 

2 

14/00121/FUL Newcastle  
   
14/00109/FUL 2 Rectory Mews, Mucklestone No objections 
   
14/00156/FUL 2 Court Walk, Betley No objections subject 

to existing bricks being 
dressed and reused. 

   
14/00158/FUL St Marys Church, Whitmore No objections 
   
14/00188/DEEM4 Former Sainsbury, Liverpool 

Road 
The Working Party has 
no objections to the 
demolition but has 
concerns over the loss 
of car parking and does 
not want solid 
boarding. 

 
 

6. CONSERVATION AND HERITAGE FUND - AUDLEY'S CROSS FARM  

 
Resolved:- The Working Party supports a grant of £2,334 for 

replacement timber windows subject to the appropriate 
standard conditions and a condition that the windows 
should be replaced and the grant offer taken up within 
3 months of the date of the decision to award the grant. 

 
 
 

COUNCILLOR MRS GILLIAN BURNETT 

Chair 

 


